Substance use disorders have been given increase recognition recently in community and7

clinical studies. The study investigated relationship between depression, paranoid ideationand8

substance abuse among Nigerian military personnel deployed for peace support operation. A9

total of twenty two thousand and four hundred (n=22400) Nigerian Army personnelearmarked10

for United Nations peace support operation in Sudan and Liberia participated in the cross11

sectional study, using a 244-item structured self-report questionnaireand Multi-drug one step12

Multi-Line Screen Test Device (Urine).The mean age of the participants was 32.4years13

[...]

Prospective participants met inclusionexclusion criteria which include: i. Currently serving Nigerian Army104

personnel. ii. Nominated by Nigerian Army Headquarters for United Nations peace support operation in Sudan105
and Liberia and iii. English literate.106

A total of twenty two thousand and four hundred (n=22400) Nigerian Army Officers and soldiers earmarked107
for United Nations PSO between June 2010-July 2013 participated in the study. Out of which 21280(95%) were108
male while 1120(5%) were female. The mean age of the participants was 32.4years (SD±5.1).The study was109